	25 - 2007 United States Patent and Trader
F	
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and 1034	uments or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies):     Timothy N. Sexton	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Craig H. Cooley	Name: US Synthetic Corporation
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 1260 South 1600 West
Execution Date(s) July 3, 2007, July 3, 2007	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	City: Orem
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	State: Utah
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 84058
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  2007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s)  O07 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867  O21 40.00 DP Additional numbers at	ttached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867	
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867  Additional numbers at 40.00 DF  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	ttached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents
A. Patent Application No.(s)  1007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867  1021 Additional numbers at 40.00 DP  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	ttached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 0
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867  Additional numbers at 40.00 0P  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:  Name: Marcus S. Simon	ttached?  Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 0  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867  Additional numbers at 40.00 0P  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:  Name: Marcus S. Simon	ttached? ☐ Yes ☒ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 0  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40  ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867  Additional numbers at 40.00 0P  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:  Name: Marcus S. Simon  Internal Address: Graybeal Jackson Haley LLP	ttached? ☐ Yes ☒ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 0  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40  ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867  Additional numbers at 40.00 0P  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:  Name: Marcus S. Simon  Internal Address: Graybeal Jackson Haley LLP  Street Address: 155 – 108 <sup>th</sup> Avenue NE	ttached? ☐ Yes ☒ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 0  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40  ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☒ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting the content of the charged to deposit account interest not affecting the charged to deposit account interest not affect not affect in the charged to deposit account interest not affect not affect in the charged to deposit account interest not affect in the charged to deposit account interest not affect in the charged to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867  Additional numbers at 40.00 0P  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:  Name: Marcus S. Simon  Internal Address: Graybeal Jackson Haley LLP  Street Address: 155 – 108 <sup>th</sup> Avenue NE  Suite 350	ttached? ☐ Yes ☒ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 0  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☒ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting to the second interest in t
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867  Additional numbers at 40.00 BP  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:  Name: Marcus S. Simon  Internal Address: Graybeal Jackson Haley LLP  Street Address: 155 – 108 <sup>th</sup> Avenue NE  Suite 350  City: Bellevue	ttached? ☐ Yes ☒ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 0  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40  ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☒ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting the content of the charged to deposit account interest not affecting the charged to deposit account interest not affect not affect in the charged to deposit account interest not affect not affect in the charged to deposit account interest not affect in the charged to deposit account interest not affect in the charged to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867  Additional numbers at 40.00 BP  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:  Name: Marcus S. Simon  Internal Address: Graybeal Jackson Haley LLP  Street Address: 155 – 108 <sup>th</sup> Avenue NE  Suite 350  City: Bellevue  State: Washington Zip: 98004-5973	ttached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 0  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting to the second seco
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867  Additional numbers at 40.00 BP  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:  Name: Marcus S. Simon  Internal Address: Graybeal Jackson Haley LLP  Street Address: 155 – 108 <sup>th</sup> Avenue NE  Suite 350  City: Bellevue  State: Washington Zip: 98004-5973  Phone Number: (425) 455-5575	### Action of the image of the
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867 Additional numbers at 40.00 0P  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:  Name: Marcus S. Simon Internal Address: Graybeal Jackson Haley LLP  Street Address: 155 – 108 <sup>th</sup> Avenue NE  Suite 350  City: Bellevue  State: Washington Zip: 98004-5973  Phone Number: (425) 455-5575  Fax Number: (425) 455-1046  Email Address: msimon@graybeal.com	ttached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 0  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting to the second
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2007 DBYRNE 00000090 11879867  Additional numbers at 40.00 0P  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:  Name: Marcus S. Simon  Internal Address: Graybeal Jackson Haley LLP  Street Address: 155 – 108 <sup>th</sup> Avenue NE  Suite 350  City: Bellevue  State: Washington Zip: 98004-5973  Phone Number: (425) 455-5575  Fax Number: (425) 455-1046  Email Address: msimon@graybeal.com	### Authorized User Name

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of good and valuable consideration the adequacy and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR, Timothy N. Sexton, residing at 115 East 730 North, Santaquin, Utah 84655, and a citizen of the United States,

ASSIGNOR Craig H. Cooley, residing at 363 Marina Circle, Saratoga Springs, Utah 84043, and a citizen of the United States,

hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to:

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts, documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to the ASSIGNOR and the ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention, and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose thereof.

1

PATENT REEL: 019632 FRAME: 0120 **ASSIGNOR:** Name: Timothy N. Sexton Signature: Title (if applicable): STATE OF SS. COUNTY OF MAN I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Timothy N. Sexton is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. (Signature of Notary NATALIE H. GREEN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF UTAH 1260 SOUTH 1300 WEST

2

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State

My Appointment Expires: 7/3/07.

of Utah, residing at 1260 S. 1600 W. Orem

ASSIGNOR:

Name: Craig H. Cooley

Signature: MM H. CMULLY

Title (if applicable):

STATE OF MAN ) ss.

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Craig H. Cooley is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED 7/3/2007.

(Signature of Notary)

NATALIE H. GREEN
NOTARY PUBLIC \* STATE OF UTAH
1250 SOUTH 1200 WEST
OREM, UTAH 84058
COMM. EXPIRES 7-3-2007

(Print or stamp name of Notary)

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Utah, residing at 1260 S 1600 W OFWW My Appointment Expires: 7/3/2007.